CHAPTER 280.

[H. F. No. 448.]

AN ACT TO CREATE A SCHOOL DISTRICT OUT OF CERTAIN TERRITORY LYING IN THE COUNTIES OF BROWN AND REDWOOD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section thirty-six (36) of township one hundred and ten (110) north of range number thirty-four (34) west, in Redwood county; and section thirty one (31) and the south half (1) of sections thirty two (32) and thirty three (33) of township number one hundred and ten (110) north of range thirty-three (33) west, in Brown county; and section one (1), township number one hundred and nine (109) north of range thirty-four (34) west, in Brown county; and section (6) and the north half (1) of section five (5) and the northwest quarter of section four (4), township one hundred and nine (109) north of range number thirty-three (33) west, in Brown county, be and the same and every part of the foregoing territory is hereby set off and created into and declared to be a special and new school district, under the name and style of school district number seventy-seven (77), and as such school district, under the name and style aforesaid, to have and enjoy all the powers and rights and to be subject to all the duties of a common school district organized under the general laws of this state.

SEC. 2. The legal voters who are freeholders within the said school district number seventy-seven (77), within sixty (60) days after the passage of this act, shall meet at house of Fred Schutt, and elect a director, treasurer and clerk of said district, and the officers so elected shall immediately qualify, and the clerk shall thereupon and at once notify the proper officers of said counties of Brown and Redwood of said election; *Provided*, a notice of the time and place of said meeting, signed by any five (5) of the legal voters and freeholders aforesaid, shall be given in the manner now prescribed by law.

SEC. 3. Whenever any officers are elected or taxes are voted by said district the clerk thereof shall report the same to the proper officers, in the same manner as other taxes levied and collected, and the same, together with all other moneys due said district, shall be paid over to the treasurer of said district, and all taxes now levied upon any of the property, real or personal, now embraced in said school district number seventy-seven (77), shall, when collected, be paid to said treasurer of said school district number seventy-seven (77).

Sec. 4. The county superintendent of the county of Brown shall have jurisdiction over said district and visit the same and grant certificates to teach therein as in other cases.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1891.